not held in functional
currencies

Trade and other receivables
US Dollar  40,886  80,771  14,642  47,860
Euro  42,856  14,619  42,856  14,619

 83,742  95,390  57,498  62,479

Cash and short-term deposits
US Dollar  52,319  64,332  49,410  58,437
Euro  2,652  4,794  2,652  4,794
Others 600 665 599 665

 55,571  69,791  52,661  63,896

Trade and other payables
US Dollar (61,759) (91,210) (61,524) (88,285)
Euro (25,386) (8,923) (25,386) (8,830)
Others (1,754) (3,477) (1,754) (3,454)

(88,899) (103,610) (88,664) (100,569)

Annual Report 2025 141

NOTES TO THE
 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

27.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(b)  Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iii)  Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The Group’s and the Company’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to United States
Dollar (“USD”) and Euro.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies, with all other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and
profit for the financial year.

Change in
rate

Effect on
profit for the
financial year

Effect on
equity

RM'000 RM'000

Group
31 March 2025
US Dollar +10%  3,145  3,145

-10% (3,145) (3,145)

Euro +10%  2,012  2,012
-10% (2,012) (2,012)

Others +10%  (115)  (115)
-10% 115 115

31 March 2024
US Dollar +10%  5,389  5,389

-10% (5,389) (5,389)

Euro +10%  1,049  1,049
-10% (1,049) (1,049)

Others +10%  (281)  (281)
-10% 281 281

IRIS CORPORATION BERHAD Reports and Financial Statements142

NOTES TO THE
 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

27.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(b)  Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iii)  Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies, with all other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and
profit for the financial year. (Cont’d)

Change in
rate

Effect on
profit for the
financial year

Effect on
equity

RM'000 RM'000

Company
31 March 2025
US Dollar +10% 253 253

-10%  (253)  (253)

Euro +10%  2,012  2,012
-10% (2,012) (2,012)

Others +10%  (116)  (116)
-10% 116 116

31 March 2024
US Dollar +10%  1,801  1,801

-10% (1,801) (1,801)

Euro +10%  1,058  1,058
-10% (1,058) (1,058)

Others +10%  (279)  (279)
-10% 279 279

(iv)  Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the
Company’s financial instruments as results of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the
Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from the loans and borrowings with floating
interest rates. The Group and the Company do not hedge their interest rate risk.

Annual Report 2025 143

NOTES TO THE
 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

27.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(c)  Fair value measurement

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short-term receivables and payables and short-term